IN THE HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH AT JABALPUR
BEFORE
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAVI MALIMATH,
CHIEF JUSTICE
&
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV
ON THE 16" OF MARCH, 2022
WRIT APPEAL NO. 224 of 2022

Between:-

1. JAYPAL SINGH RATHORE S/O SHRI ROOP
SINGH RATHORE, AGED ABOUT 33
YEARS, OCCUPATION-WORKING AS SI
POSTED AT RESERVE CENTRE
BURHANPUR, DISTRICT BURHANPUR
(M.P.) R/O DRP LINE BURHANPUR
DISTRICT BURHANPUR (M.P.)

2. RAM PRASAD TRIPATHI S/O SHRI
SURYAPAL TRIPATHI, AGED ABOUT 56
YEARS, OCCUPATION-ASI POSTED AT
RESERVE CENTRE BURHANPUR,
DISTRICT BURHANPUR (M.P.) R/O DRP
LINE BURHANPUR DISTRICT
BURHANPUR (M.P.)

3. IRFAN QURESHI S/O SHRI AYYUB
QURESHI AGED ABOUT 43 YEARS,
OCCUATION- ACTING HEAD CONSTABLE
POSTED AT RESERVE CENTRE
BURHANPUR, DISTRICT BURHANPUR
M.P,) R/O DRP LINE BURHANPUR
DISTRICT BURHANPUR (M.P.)

..... APPELLANTS

(BY SHRI SANJAY KUMAR AGRAWAL - ADVOCATE)
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AND

1. STATE OF M.P. THROUGH ITS PRINCIPAL
SECRETARY, HOME (P) DEPARTMENT,
VALLABH BHAWAN, BHOPAL (M.P.)

2. THE DIRECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE,
PHQ BHOPAL (M.P.)

3. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE,
INDORE, ZONE, INDORE (M.P.)

4. DEPUTY INSPECTOR, GENERAL OF
POLICE, NIMAR RANGE, KHARGONE
(M.P)

S. THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE,
DISTRICT BURHANPUR (M.P.)

...RESPONDENTS

(BY SHRI B.D. SINGH - GOVERNMENT ADVOCATE)

This appeal coming on for admission this day, Hon'ble Shri

Justice Purushaindra Kumar Kaurav, passed the following:
ORDER
This intra Court appeal is filed being aggrieved by the order dated
16.02.2022 passed by the learned Single Judge in dismissing the Writ
Petition N0.3622 of 2022 filed by the appellants herein,
2. The facts of the case are that on 23.07.2021, an FIR No.107 of

2021 was registered against the appellants by Special Police
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Establishment for the offence punishable under Section 7 of the

Prevention of the Corruption Act 1988 (in short “The PC Act, 1988”) read
with Section 34 of IPC. The appellants were working on the date of FIR
as Sub Inspector, Assistant Sub-Inspector and Constables at Police Station
Shikarpura District Burhanpur respectively. According to FIR lodged by
complainant Mr. Kadir Patel, it is alleged that between 15.07.2021 to
20.07.2021, the appellants have committed an offence under Section 7 of
the P.C Act 1988 while accepting illegal gratification for releasing his
vehicles. It is alleged that the complainant is in the business of buying
and selling cattle. As and when any vehicle carrying cattle were plying on
the road, the appellants would intercept them and demand illegal
gratification for releasing the vehicles. It is the specific allegation in the
FIR that on 15.07.2021, the appellant No.2 accepted bribe of Rs.8,000/-.
A bribe of Rs.45,000/- has been accepted by appellant No.l through
appellant No.3. After registration of the FIR, the investigation is in
progress.

3. The respondents-Department taking into consideration the conduct
of the appellants, issued the charge sheet on 08.01.2022 alleging therein

the following misconduct:
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“3: H B /AR I, (MLYA.) Yo refleras fret
PREMAR ALY Yo IYeled & U7 HHiP 228
g YTl BT YART BRd U JURARNOT I SuTed
Rig WBR, ¥ IFoIe BUdl den eridEs W
3RETH 231 TRI SRBIA B, AR deepl, AT RIBRYRT
Bl & ds, REMR b [dog dgad fauria S
TR PR FFTFAR AR AR DRl g —
1. AN SY fRIg®d Sautel Rig 8RR, ddl, o
RIGRYRT &l f&d b=, MR & [dog SR
IRIY —

1. f&7i® 14.07.2021 @1 9 HATG MP-09,GH-2333
H A9 9 WRPR of S & SR AT RIGRYRT &85 &
T AR H 9dhed & SWid W fdl ueR & durfas
PRIATEl 8l PR AT MRV YERId H_AT| 39 UBR
Aayey ffda war @meRen) e 1965 @ fm
3—(1)(UP)@) (M), 9 3—w(T) den Heguew gford
NRele & URT 64(2) TG 64(3) BT Iocied BT |

2. 9E<1 ®HIG MP-09,GH-2333 & fadwg duria
HRIATR] el DI b Had H aRS ARBIRAT BT Fod H
M W AUT 9@ H qAT IR IAABINAT B[RS
PR D JGaW W UMl RGRP & HR bl
FAT—Book No0.2754, S.N.68 # 3ax ST PR Hfdwe
MRV Y& &x1| 9 USR Heuew fifde |ar
@meRe) I\ 1965 & W 3—(1)(@P) (@) (F),
3—H() TAT AGYSY Yo VWIeled & W1 64(2) wd
64(3) DT Jootd DT |

vipkjh  Imfu  jkeilkn f=ikBh rRdk] Fkkuk
fkdkjijk gky jffkr din] cjgkuij d fo:)
vi/kjkfir vkjki &
1. BIER YT &1 M D gd ¥ & IR Udbed &
SR PIg BRAE! T8l BT Bg 15,000/ —(U58 TR
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W) TG 8,000,/ —(3MS TR WHY) UK H} U MR
JeRid &A1 39 UHR Ay Rifde ar (3meRo)
™ 1965 @ W 3—(1)(@@®)(QN)(A), M 3—H () qen
Y Yol WeleM @& URT 64(2) Td 64(3) BT Iecid
DT |
3- vipkjh dk;okgd 1-vkj-231 "k[k bjQku dj’ki
rRdk] Fkkuk fkdkjigk gky jf{kr din] cjgkuij d
foz) vikjkfir vkjki &

1. f&7i® 14.07.2021 @1 9@ HHAG MP-09,GH-2333
H A 9 RAR o o1 & aRIE 3 SigaTd (g e
ERT oFT RIGRYY &3 & U9 ARIAT H I arsd Bl
JMHHI RIS Hrdrel dal H: Al fowg &y T eay
PR H YT ®Y ¥ FEANT IR U AR USRAd BT |
39 USR weOuQy fNAfde a1 (@meRvn) | 1965 &
M 3—(1)@d)@N)(E™), = 3—H@E) T Agu<w
GfeT el & URT 64(2) UG 64(3) BT Socia AT |

4. The appellants have challenged the charge sheet dated 08.01.2022
before the learned Single Judge on the ground that the charges in criminal
case and the departmental enquiry are similar, therefore, the proceedings
of the departmental enquiry should be kept in abeyance till the criminal
trial is finally disposed off. The learned Single Judge while placing

reliance on a decision of the Hon’ble Supreme Court in the case of Union
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of India & others vs. Dalbir Singh' did not find any substance in the

petition and hence dismissed the same.

5. Learned counsel appearing for the appellants submit that the
Hon’ble Supreme Court in the matter of Noida Entrepreneurs Association
vs. Noida and others” has held that if the charges in the criminal trial are
of a grave nature involving complicated questions of facts and law,
normally, the proceedings of the departmental enquiry should be kept in
abeyance. According to him, the learned Single Judge has committed an
error in not considering the facts of the present case in right perspective
and hence, the order passed by the learned Single Judge deserves to be set
aside. 6. The only question that falls for consideration is whether the
learned Single Judge has erred in dismissing the petition and allowing the
trial of the criminal case and the departmental proceedings to go on
simultaneously.

7. The answer to that question would primarily depend upon whether
there is any legal bar to the continuance of the disciplinary proceedings
against the employee based on an incident which is also the subject

matter of criminal case against such employee. It would also depend upon

1 Civil Appeal No0.5848 of 2021
2 (2007) 10 SCC 385
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the nature of charges in the criminal case filed against the employee and

whether the case involves complicated questions of law and facts. The
possibility of prejudice to the employee accused in the criminal case on
account of the parallel disciplinary enquiry going ahead is another
dimension which will have to be addressed while permitting or staying
such disciplinary enquiry proceedings.

8. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in the matter of Depot Manager

Andhra Pradesh State Road Transport Corporation vs. Mohd. Yousuf

Miyan® has held that the purpose of departmental proceedings is
distinguishable from the purpose of prosecution of offender for
commission of offence by them. While criminal prosecution is launched
for an offence for violation of a duty, the offender owes to the society.
The departmental enquiry is aimed at maintaining discipline and
efficiency in service. The difference in the standard of proof and the
application of the rule of evidence to one and in applicability to the other
was also explained and highlighted only to explain that conceptually the
two operate in different spheres and are intended to serve distinctly

different purposes.

3 (1997)2 SCC 699
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9. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in its decision in the case of Capt. M.

Paul Anthoney vs. Bharat Gold Mines Limited," has laid down the broad
principles on the subject for application in the facts and circumstances of
the given case. It has been held that departmental proceedings and the
proceedings in criminal case can proceed simultaneously as there is no
bar in their conduction simultaneously, though separately. However, it is
only in a given case if both the proceedings are based on identical and
similar set of facts and the charge in the criminal case against the
delinquent employee is of grave nature which involves complicated
questions of facts and law, it would be desirable to stay the departmental
proceedings till the conclusion of the criminal case. However, this would
depend upon nature of offence, nature of the case launched against the
employee on the basis of evidence and material collected against him
during investigation or as reflected in the charge-sheet.

10. The Hon’ble Supreme Court in another decision The Divisional
Controller, KSRTC vs. Vittal Rao, has observed gravity of charge,
however, not by itself enough to determine the question unless the charge

involves complicated question of law and facts.

4 (1999) 3 SCC 679
5 (2012)1 SCC 442
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11.  The Hon’ble Supreme Court in its decision in the matter of State

Bank of India and others vs. Neelam Nag® has considered the long
pendency of trial for ten years and has held that balance has to be struck
between fair criminal trial and expeditious disciplinary proceedings,
which cannot be stayed for indefinite period and under the circumstances
of that case while exercising its discretion stayed the disciplinary
proceedings until the closure of recording of prosecution witnesses. The
trial Court was directed to examine the witnesses on day today basis and
the directions were given to complete the trial within a period of one year
from the date of passing of the order by the Hon’ble Supreme Court.

12.  Taking into consideration the aforesaid legal position, it can safely
be concluded that there is no legal bar to conduct the disciplinary
proceeding and criminal trial simultaneously. However, no straight jacket
formula can be spelled out and Court has to keep in mind the broad
approach to be adopted in such matters on case to case basis.

13.  If the facts of the present case are analyzed in view of the aforesaid
legal position, we find that from perusal of the charges against the

appellants that the charges in the disciplinary proceedings are for

6 (2016) 9 SCC 491
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violation of Rule 3 (1) (1) (i1) (ii1) and Rule 3 A (c) of Madhya Pradesh

Civil Service (Conduct) Rules, 1965 and violation of para 64 (2) and 64
(3) of Madhya Pradesh Police Regulations. Precisely, it is alleged against
the appellants that they have failed to maintain absolute integrity;
devotion to duty and their conduct is of unbecoming of a Government
servant which denotes indiscipline. It is also alleged against the
appellants that they have violated the general conditions of police service
while not faithfully and honestly using their best abilities to fulfill their
duties as a police officer and have failed to confirm themselves implicitly
to all rules and Regulations which shall cultivate a proper regard for the
honour and respectability of the post. The violations of the Rules and
Regulations is based on the fact that on 14.07.2021 when the vehicle
bearing number MP09-GH-2333 was intercepted with three bullocks, the
appellants instead of taking any action have released the same vehicle
without taking any legal action. It is also alleged that when the conduct of
the appellants was came into the notice of Senior Officers, an effort was
made to twist the fact while over writing vehicle challan book no.2754
serial no.68 of Police Station Shikarpura. It is alleged that in past, vehicle

of Kadir Patel were released by the appellant No.2 twice while accepting
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the bribe. The appellant No.3 assisted the appellant No.2 on 14.07.2021

ensuring that no legal action is taken against the vehicle No. MP09-GH-
2333.

14.  We have perused the allegations made in the FIR also which relate
to illegal demand and acceptance of bribe by the appellants. If the charges
of the departmental proceedings and of the FIR are analyzed, it cannot be
said that any prejudice would be caused to the appellants if the
departmental proceedings are conducted before the trial of a criminal case
is concluded.

15. In view of the aforesaid, we do not find any substance in the instant
writ appeal and the learned single Judge has rightly declined to entertain

the writ petition. Accordingly the appeal is dismissed.

(RAVI MALIMATH) (PURUSHAINDRA KUMAR KAURAV)
CHIEF JUSTICE JUDGE
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